

09-617 NOV 23 2009

No.            OFFICE OF THE CLERK

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

BRANDON LEON BASHAM,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

**Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

TIMOTHY J. SULLIVAN  
BRENNAN, SULLIVAN &  
MCKENNA, LLP  
6305 Ivy Lane  
Suite 700  
Greenbelt, MD 20770  
(301) 474-0044

DAVID W. DEBRUIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
KALI N. BRACEY  
ERIC R. HAREN  
BHARAT RAMAMURTI\*  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6000

\*Admitted in Massachusetts only;  
supervised by principals of the firm

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**Blank Page**



**CAPITAL CASE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI ..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION ..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY  
PROVISIONS INVOLVED ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

    A. Introduction ..... 2

    B. Factual Background and Trial ..... 5

    C. Post-Trial Proceedings..... 7

    D. Direct Appeal ..... 12

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 14

I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE  
PETITION BECAUSE WILSON'S BIAS,  
PRE-JUDGMENT, AND PERSONAL  
INTEREST CONSTITUTE STRUCTUR-  
AL ERROR, AND BECAUSE THE  
CIRCUITS ARE DIVIDED WHETHER  
SUCH JUROR BIAS CAN EVER BE  
HARMLESS. .... 14

---

II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION TO RESOLVE CLEAR SPLITS AMONG THE CIRCUIT COURTS REGARDING THE METHOD FOR RESOLVING CLAIMS OF JUROR EXTRAJUDICIAL CONTACTS..... 23

III. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION TO ADDRESS THE EXTENT OF INVESTIGATION NEEDED TO OVERCOME A PRESUMPTION OF PREJUDICE..... 29

CONCLUSION..... 34

**Appendix A**

*United States v. Basham*, 561 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2009) ..... 1a

**Appendix B**

*United States v. Basham*, Crim. No. 4:02-992-17, Order on Motion for a New Trial (D.S.C. Mar. 14, 2005) ..... 73a

**Appendix C**

*United States v. Basham*, Crim. No. 4:02-992-17, Order for Contempt Sanctions (D.S.C. Feb. 16, 2005) ..... 93a

**Appendix D**

*United States v. Basham*, No. 05-5, Order Denying Rehearing (4th Cir. June 26, 2009)... 107a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 233 (2007) .....	17
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	14
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2252 (2009).....	15
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	15
<i>Clark v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 1 (1933) .....	16
<i>Commonwealth v. M’Caul</i> , 3 Va. 271 (1812).....	29
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 168 (1986).....	17
<i>Dyer v. Calderon</i> , 151 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 1998).....	19, 20, 22
<i>Estes v. Texas</i> , 381 U.S. 532 (1965).....	25
<i>Fitzgerald v. Greene</i> , 150 F.3d 357 (4th Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>Gold v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 985 (1957).....	29
<i>Gold v. United States</i> , 237 F.2d 764 (D.C. Cir. 1956), <i>rev’d</i> , 352 U.S. 985 (1957) .....	29
<i>Gray v. Mississippi</i> , 481 U.S. 648 (1987) .....	14
<i>Hughes v. United States</i> , 258 F.3d 453 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	22
<i>Irwin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961) .....	17, 18
<i>Johnson v. Armontrout</i> , 961 F.2d 748 (8th Cir. 1992) .....	22

---

<i>Mattox v. United States</i> , 146 U.S. 140 (1892) .....	23
<i>Morgan v. Illinois</i> , 504 U.S. 719 (1992) ...	14, 17, 19
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955) .....	15
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	20
<i>Parker v. Gladden</i> , 385 U.S. 363 (1966).....	19, 24
<i>Remmer v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 227 (1954) .....	11, 23
<i>Remmer v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 377 (1956) .....	25, 28-29, 30, 31
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878) .....	17
<i>Rideau v. Louisiana</i> , 373 U.S. 723 (1963) .....	18, 19
<i>Rivera v. Illinois</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1446 (2009) .....	15
<i>Ross v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 81 (1988) .....	15
<i>Sherman v. Smith</i> , 89 F.3d 1134 (4th Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982).....	19, 26
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993) .....	21
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	15
<i>Turner v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 466 (1965).....	18, 24
<i>United States v. Bradshaw</i> , 281 F.3d 278 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	27
<i>United States v. Carpa</i> , 271 F.3d 962 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	22

<i>United States v. Cheek</i> , 94 F.3d 136 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	29
<i>United States v. Cunningham</i> , 145 F.3d 1385 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	32
<i>United States v. Fulks</i> , 454 F.3d 410 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 214 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006).....	20
<i>United States v. Greer</i> , 285 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	25
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 85 F.3d 367 (8th Cir. 1996).....	26
<i>United States v. Lloyd</i> , 269 F.3d 228 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	26
<i>United States v. Moten</i> , 582 F.2d 654 (2d Cir. 1978) .....	31
<i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 277 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	22
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	26
<i>United States v. Remmer</i> , 122 F. Supp. 673 (D. Nev. 1954), <i>aff'd</i> , 222 F.2d 720 (9th Cir. 1955), <i>vacated</i> , 350 US 377 (1956) .....	30
<i>United States v. Resko</i> , 3 F.3d 684 (3d Cir. 1993).....	32 ,33

---



<i>United States v. Robertson</i> , 473 F.3d 1289 (10th Cir. 2007).....	26
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 414 F.3d 837 (8th Cir. 2005).....	26, 28
<i>United States v. Ronda</i> , 455 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2006).....	26
<i>United States v. Simtob</i> , 485 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	26
<i>United States v. Sylvester</i> , 143 F.3d 923 (5th Cir. 1998).....	27
<i>United States v. Tejeda</i> , 481 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	21, 22, 26
<i>United States v. Vasquez-Ruiz</i> , 502 F.3d 700 (7th Cir. 2007).....	29, 33
<i>United States v. Williams-Davis</i> , 90 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	27
<i>United States v. Zelinka</i> , 862 F.2d 92 (6th Cir. 1988) .....	27
<i>Virgil v. Dretke</i> , 446 F.3d 598 (5th Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> , 469 U.S. 412 (1985) .....	17
<i>Wisehart v. Davis</i> , 408 F.3d 321 (7th Cir. 2005).....	26, 33
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
